
 
 
 

 

 
TO: James L. App, City Manager 
 
FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director 
 
SUBJECT: Tower Road Wellhead and Pipeline Award 
 
DATE: February 7, 2006 
 
 
NEEDS: For the City Council to consider supplementing the budget and award construction and 

soils engineering contracts, to install the Tower Road wellhead and main pipeline. 
 
FACTS: 1. In May 2004, the City Council awarded a construction contract to drill a test well at 

Tower Road.  
 
 2. Based on the testing results, the well can produce a permanent production of 400 to 

600 gallons per minute. 
  
 3. On November 16, 2004, the City Council authorized Cannon Associates to prepare 

construction documents for installation of the permanent wellhead and pipeline. 
 
 4. At the bid opening on December 22, 2005, eight bids were received ranging from a 

low of $878,250 to a high of $1,329,096. 
 
 5. The budget for the Tower Road Well is $655,000. To date, $419,208 has been spent 

for drilling of the test well and to prepare construction documents to install the 
permanent wellhead and pipeline. The remaining Capital Improvement Budget 
allocation for this item is $235,800. A budget adjustment will be required to complete 
the project.  

ANALYSIS 
AND 
CONCLUSION:  The addition of this water well is consistent with the City’s General Plan and Water 

Master Plan. The benefits of installing additional wells include improved ability to 
meet the City’s peak daily water demand, extend the life and efficiency of existing 
wells, and allow “downtime” for other City wells for maintenance purposes. 

 
  The Water CIP Budget was prepared in April 2005 and adopted in June 2005. At that 

time the project design had just begun. Final pipe size and pipe alignment for the 
project had not yet been determined and therefore the related costs could not be 
included in the adopted Water CIP Budget. 

 
  The adopted CIP Budget includes a budget to install two new wells; No. 10 with a 

budget of $499,300, and No. 11 with a budget of $500,000 (see attached). It is 
proposed that $499,300 be de-appropriated from Well No. 10 and $500,000 from 
Well No. 11 and re-allocated to supplement the Tower Road Well and Pipeline 
project. 

 
POLICY 
REFERENCE: Water Master Plan 
 Capital Improvement Project Budget 
 
 
 



FISCAL 
IMPACT: The approved budget for this project did not include water main pipeline installation 

as noted under Analysis and Conclusion. 
 

To date, $419,208 has been expended to drill the test well and design the final well 
facility and water main needed to deliver water into the City water system. $235,800 
remains.   As detailed below, a total budget of $1,040,000 is needed to complete the 
project. 

 
 Needs: 
 Construction ...............................................................................................................878,250 
 Soils Engineering .........................................................................................................16,600 
 Construction Survey and Technical Support ...........................................................63,500 
 10% Contingency..........................................................................................................81,650 
 
  TOTAL ............................................................. $ 1,040,000 
 
 Resources: 
 Budget remaining is ...................................................................................................235,800 
 Supplement from Water Development Impact Fees  ..........................................804,200 
 
  TOTAL ............................................................. $ 1,040,000  
 

This project is being funded from water development impact fees.  Both the well and 
the water main are identified in the impact fee study adopted by Council for which 
fees are being collected.  However, insufficient resources have been collected to date 
to accommodate the full cost of the proposed project as identified above in the 
context of the current adopted CIP budget.  Thus, it is recommended that 
appropriations for one or more other projects in the adopted CIP budget be “un-
appropriated” so that the resources may be used to complete this project. 
 
The adopted CIP Budget includes two wells, Nos. 10 & 11, with a budget totaling 
$999,300. It is proposed that the Tower Road Well and Pipeline project budget be 
supplemented from the un-appropriated funds from these two well projects. 

    
 
OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 06-xx authorizing 
 1) Appropriation of an additional $804,200 to Budget No. 220.910.5452.322 for the 

Tower Road Project;  
 
 2) De-appropriation of $499,300 from Well No. 10 and $500,000 from Well No. 11;  
 
 3) Award of a construction contract to Raminha Construction in the amount of 

$878,250 for the Tower Road Wellhead and Pipeline; and 
 
 4) Award of a soils engineering service contract to Earth Systems Pacific in the 

amount of $16,591. 
 
 b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option. 
 
Attachments (3) 

1) Resolution 
2) Bid Summary 
3) Earth Systems Pacific Scope of Work and Fee Proposal 



RESOLUTION NO. 06- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES 
APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS AND AWARDING  CONTRACTS  

TO INSTALL THE TOWER ROAD WELLHEAD AND PIPELINE 
 
 

WHEREAS, addition of this water well is consistent with the City’s General Plan and Water Master Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, in May 2004, the City Council awarded a construction contract to drill this new well; and 
 
WHEREAS, a test hole was drilled, field data gathered, and the City’s consulting hydro-geologist indicated that this 
test facility can be developed as a permanent production well with an estimated volume of 400-600 GPM; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 16, 2004, the City Council authorized staff to engage the services of Cannon Associates to 
prepare the construction documents to install the permanent wellhead and pipeline to add the Tower Road Well into 
the City’s system; and 
 
WHEREAS, at the Bid Opening on December 22, 2005, eight bids were received ranging from a low of $878,250 to a 
high of $1,329,096; and 
 
WHEREAS, Earth Systems Pacific has submitted a Scope of Work and Fee Proposal, in the amount of $16,591, for 
soils engineering services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the adopted budget for the project (Account No. 220.910.5452.322) has a balance of $235,800, and will 
need to be supplemented in order to install the pipeline to connect the well to the City’s system; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to complete the project, a budget of $1,040,000 is needed as follows: 
Construction............................................................................................................................................................................878,250 
Soils Engineering ......................................................................................................................................................................16,600 
Construction Survey and Technical Support ........................................................................................................................63,500 
10% Contingency .....................................................................................................................................................................81,650 
 
WHEREAS, the adopted CIP Budget has a budget of $499,300 to Well No. 10 and $500,000 to Well No. 11; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is recommended that $499,300 be de-appropriated from Well No. 10 and $500,000 from Well No. 11. 
  
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1.    The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby appropriate an additional $804,200 to Budget 
No. 220.910.5452.322 for the Tower Road Well Project. 
 
SECTION 2.   The City Council does hereby de-appropriate $499,300 from Well No. 10, and $500,000 from Well No. 
11. 
 
SECTION 3.     The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award a construction contract to Raminha 
Construction in the amount of $878,250 for the Tower Road Wellhead and Pipeline. 
 
SECTION 4.    The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award a soils engineering service contract to 
Earth Systems Pacific in the amount of $16,591. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 17th day of January 2006 by the 
following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:   
ABSENT:   
    
  Frank R. Mecham, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Cathy M. David, Deputy City Clerk 



TOWER ROAD PIPELINE
DPW Project No. 02-20B

DESCRIPTION
EST. 
QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE

1 Mobiliation (not to exceed 5% 
of bid), complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 26,927.00 26,927.00 12,650.00 12,650.00

2 Traffic Control, complete and in 
place, in accordance with the plans 
and specifications, for the price 
of…

1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 698.00 698.00 3,827.00 3,827.00 65,320.00 65,320.00

3 10-inch diameter ductile iron 
water main (pressure class 
350) from Sta. 5+00 to Sta. 
68+50, complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

6,350 LF 44.00 279,400.00 31.01 196,913.50 57.86 367,411.00 52.00 330,200.00

4 20-inch diameter welded steel 
casing pipe by jacking method 
including 10-inch DIP carrier 
pipe, complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

200 LF 360.00 72,000.00 324.00 64,800.00 309.97 61,994.00 519.00 103,800.00

5 10-inch Gate Valve Assembly, 
complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

3 EA 2,300.00 6,900.00 2,077.00 6,231.00 2,240.00 6,720.00 2,440.00 7,320.00

6 2-inch Air Release/Vacuum 
Release Assembly, complete and 
in place, in accordance with the 
plans and specifications, for the 
price of…

3 EA 2,000.00 6,000.00 2,237.00 6,711.00 1,600.00 4,800.00 2,818.00 8,454.00

7 Fire Hydrant Assembly, 
complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

7 EA 4,200.00 29,400.00 4,572.00 32,004.00 4,711.00 32,977.00 8,341.00 58,387.00

8 Wellhead Facility complete and 
in place, in accordance with the 
plans and specifications, for the 
price of…

1 LS 459,550.00 459,550.00 553,589.50 553,589.50 481,846.00 481,846.00 520,000.00 520,000.00

BID TOTALS: 878,250.00 900,947.00 986,502.00 1,106,131.00

ITEM

Ahrens Corporation
San Diego, CA

Raminha Construction MGE Underground
Atascadero, CA Paso Robles, CA

Wysong Construction
Atascadero, CA

Page 1



TOWER ROAD PIPELINE
DPW Project No. 02-20B

DESCRIPTION
EST. 
QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICEITEM

Ahrens Corporation
San Diego, CA

Raminha Construction MGE Underground
Atascadero, CA Paso Robles, CA

Wysong Construction
Atascadero, CA

Page 2



TOWER ROAD PIPELINE
DPW Project No. 02-20B

DESCRIPTION
EST. 
QTY. UNIT

1 Mobiliation (not to exceed 5% 
of bid), complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

1 LS

2 Traffic Control, complete and in 
place, in accordance with the plans 
and specifications, for the price 
of…

1 LS

3 10-inch diameter ductile iron 
water main (pressure class 
350) from Sta. 5+00 to Sta. 
68+50, complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

6,350 LF

4 20-inch diameter welded steel 
casing pipe by jacking method 
including 10-inch DIP carrier 
pipe, complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

200 LF

5 10-inch Gate Valve Assembly, 
complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

3 EA

6 2-inch Air Release/Vacuum 
Release Assembly, complete and 
in place, in accordance with the 
plans and specifications, for the 
price of…

3 EA

7 Fire Hydrant Assembly, 
complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

7 EA

8 Wellhead Facility complete and 
in place, in accordance with the 
plans and specifications, for the 
price of…

1 LS

BID TOTALS:

ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE

40,000.00 40,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 37,000.00 37,000.00 48,000.00

1,500.00 1,500.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 800.00 800.00 6,000.00

68.76 436,626.00 57.00 361,950.00 55.50 352,425.00 78.00

556.00 111,200.00 559.00 111,800.00 450.00 90,000.00 363.00

1,500.00 4,500.00 2,350.00 7,050.00 1,650.00 4,950.00 6,000.00

3,000.00 9,000.00 2,275.00 6,825.00 2,500.00 7,500.00 4,800.00

5,885.00 41,195.00 4,100.00 28,700.00 4,900.00 34,300.00 6,000.00

475,188.00 475,188.00 560,250.00 560,250.00 653,500.00 653,500.00 632,796.00

1,119,209.00 1,133,425.00 1,180,475.00

Special Service Construction Specialty Construction R. Baker Inc. RSH Con
Paso Robles, CA San Luis Obispo, CA Arroyo Grande, CA Atasca

Page 3



TOWER ROAD PIPELINE
DPW Project No. 02-20B

DESCRIPTION
EST. 
QTY. UNITITEM UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE UNIT PRICE

Special Service Construction Specialty Construction R. Baker Inc. RSH Con
Paso Robles, CA San Luis Obispo, CA Arroyo Grande, CA Atasca

Page 4



TOWER ROAD PIPELINE
DPW Project No. 02-20B

DESCRIPTION
EST. 
QTY. UNIT

1 Mobiliation (not to exceed 5% 
of bid), complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

1 LS

2 Traffic Control, complete and in 
place, in accordance with the plans 
and specifications, for the price 
of…

1 LS

3 10-inch diameter ductile iron 
water main (pressure class 
350) from Sta. 5+00 to Sta. 
68+50, complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

6,350 LF

4 20-inch diameter welded steel 
casing pipe by jacking method 
including 10-inch DIP carrier 
pipe, complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

200 LF

5 10-inch Gate Valve Assembly, 
complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

3 EA

6 2-inch Air Release/Vacuum 
Release Assembly, complete and 
in place, in accordance with the 
plans and specifications, for the 
price of…

3 EA

7 Fire Hydrant Assembly, 
complete and in place, in 
accordance with the plans and 
specifications, for the price of…

7 EA

8 Wellhead Facility complete and 
in place, in accordance with the 
plans and specifications, for the 
price of…

1 LS

BID TOTALS:

ITEM EXT. PRICE

48,000.00

6,000.00

495,300.00

72,600.00

18,000.00

14,400.00

42,000.00

632,796.00

1,329,096.00

nstruction
adero, CA

Page 5



TOWER ROAD PIPELINE
DPW Project No. 02-20B

DESCRIPTION
EST. 
QTY. UNITITEM EXT. PRICE

nstruction
adero, CA

Page 6








	02-07-06 Tower Rd Wellhead Pipeline Award SR.doc
	Analysis

	02-07-06 Tower Road Pipeline Award R.doc
	02-07-06 Tower Road Pipeline Award A1.xls
	02-07-06 Tower Road Pipeline Award A2.pdf

